## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF WOODLAND ACRES	)	
UTILITIES, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF THE	)	CASE NO. 2010-00191
TRANSFER OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT	)	
PLANT TO WOODLAND ACRES UTILITIES, LLC	)	

## ORDER

Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC ("Woodland Utilities") has requested an extension of time in which to file with the Commission a signed and dated adoption notice in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11, and the journal entry that it proposes to record its asset acquisition.

Finding good cause to grant the motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Woodland Utilities' Motion for Extension of Time is granted.
- 2. No later than September 1, 2011, Woodland Utilities shall file a signed and dated adoption notice with the Commission in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 11.
- 3. No later than September 1, 2011, Woodland Utilities shall file with the Commission the journal entry that it proposes to record the asset acquisition. The acquisition shall be recorded in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts.

## By the Commission

ENTERED Ø

AUG 1 8 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602